Posting Date: Posting # Doc #

Period: Ref # Initials:

Posting Year:

CITY OF ALLENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST FORM
<t ¢ wEltE

TO: Jessica-BaraKet, Interim Director FROM: Bina Patel
BUREAU: Department of Finance BUREAU: Accounting & Financial Management
TRANSFER DETAIL
Date of Request: 18-Feb-21 Fund: General- 2020 Transfer Amount: $16,000.00
FROM (DEBIT)
ACCOUNT (Al 15 digits) ORIGINAL CURRENT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL AFTER
and ACCOUNT TITLE TRANSFER AMOUNT () AppROPRIATION (5) TOTAL ($)  TRANSFER(S)
000-01-0609-0001-78 $16,000.00 150,000.00 $16,282.19 | 282.19
Contigency | _ _ -
TO (CREDIT)

000-02-0602-0004-46 $16,000.00 $7,750.00 $3,640.00 19,640.00

Other Contract Services -

Reason Transfer is Required:
To accommodate CAFR requirement for GASB and OPEB reports.

Reason Funds are Available for Transfer:
City has budgeted for contingencies for unbudgeted expenses like these in our General & Civic Contigency account.

TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS
Amount not more than $5,000.00

X Amount is greater than $5,000.00

Department Head: Date:

Director of Finance: S ) ’n/m [/{-’ Date: Z! Iq}ﬁZ'

City Controller (if amount is greater than $5,000): I /) %{(rz 7[(,__, Date: 7« - / e - ) (
Mayor or Managing Director (if amount is greater than $5,000): )&) y i (_r/\___./\__, ( L / Date: 1/ / ? / 2 I
nis

Referred to City Council in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Code, Section 130.04: Date:
CITY COUNCIL
Daryl Hendricks, President: | [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:_
Julio Guridy, Vice President: | [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:
Ce-Ce Gerlach, Councilperson: [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:.
Candida Affa, Councilperson [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:
Joshua Siegel, Councilperson | [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:
Ed Zucal, Councilperson [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:
Cynthia Mota, Councilperson [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:



Memo on Appropriate Charges to Pension Funds

At the 16 February 2021 Firemen’s Pension Fund meeting there was discussion about whether a
required actuarial study had been completed to determine the cost of a collectively bargained change in
the vesting schedule. It has been determined that pursuant to section 145.08 (E) a study was conducted
to determine the additional cost to the Fund.

As this study took place because of collective bargaining, the Controlier stated that the expense should
be paid by Administration and not by the Fund.

145.29 ALL CHARGES BORNE BY THE FUND

All charges that may be assessed for all normal operations of this Pension Fund shall be borne by this
Fund. (11933 §8 4/27/72; 12794 §1 9/2/87)

Section 145.29 supports Controller’s statement because the Fund is not a party to collective bargaining
negotiations or to the contract itself. Its responsibility is only to faithfully execute the pension
ordinance. Consequently, expenses incurred in collective bargaining cannot be considered “normal
operations” and should not be expensed to the Fund.

The attached 4™ quarter Cheiron invoice (doci 728370) shows the intent of charging the Firefighter Cost
Study ($6,965.50 to acct 801) to the Firemen’s Pension Fund. The Controller recommends that this
expense be paid from an account that normally pays for collective bargaining expenses.

Also, on the invoice are $18,000.00 in charges for GASB reports and OPEB GASB reports. Itis the
Controller’s understanding that these reports are required for the City’s CAFRE. Consequently, these
charges should not be assessed to the pension funds because they are not required for the Funds’

normal operations. It is recommended that these charges be expensed to the account where the CAFRE
is budgeted.

Please advise if you have any questions.

Jeff



I

:abey

000 61'282'01 000 000 000 61°282'9) [ejo] puein
000 61°282'91 000 000 000 61°282'91 TYH3NIO [ejoL
000 61°282'91 000 000 000 61'282'9l AONIONIINOD 82-1000
OIAID NV TVHANZO 1000
pasn aouereg sooueIqwnoug  sainjipuadxy  sainyipuadxy uoneudouddy JoquInp Junosdy
1944 9]ep-0}-1B34 o]ep-0)-1ed4 paisnipy
OIAID ANV TVHINID 6090
TVININLIVAIANON Lo
l\4-ELED] 000
020zZ/L€/2L ybnoiyy  0zoz/L/L
NMOINITIV 40 ALID Zl ybBnouy} | :spouad
WvsE-0l 120z/8Lic0
L :obey Moday snjejs ainjipuadxy ydujeysdxa



